
Agenda for a meeting of the Health and Social Care 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee to be held on 
Thursday, 6 July 2017 at 4.30 pm in Committee Room 1, 
City Hall, Bradford
Members of the Committee – Councillors
CONSERVATIVE LABOUR LIBERAL DEMOCRAT 

AND INDEPENDENT
Gibbons
Rickard

Greenwood(Ch)
A Ahmed
Akhtar
Johnson
Shabbir

N Pollard

Alternates:
CONSERVATIVE LABOUR LIBERAL DEMOCRAT 

AND INDEPENDENT
Barker
Poulsen

Berry
S Hussain
T Hussain
H Khan

Griffiths

NON VOTING CO-OPTED MEMBERS
Susan Crowe Strategic Disability Partnership
Trevor Ramsay Strategic Disability Partnership
G Sam Samociuk Former Mental Health Nursing Lecturer
Jenny Scott Older People's Partnership

Notes:
 This agenda can be made available in Braille, large print or tape format on request by 

contacting the Agenda contact shown below.
 The taking of photographs, filming and sound recording of the meeting is allowed 

except if Councillors vote to exclude the public to discuss confidential matters covered 
by Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972. Recording activity should be 
respectful to the conduct of the meeting and behaviour that disrupts the meeting (such 
as oral commentary) will not be permitted. Anyone attending the meeting who wishes 
to record or film the meeting's proceedings is advised to liaise with the Agenda Contact 
who will provide guidance and ensure that any necessary arrangements are in place. 
Those present who are invited to make spoken contributions to the meeting should be 
aware that they may be filmed or sound recorded.

If any further information is required about any item on this agenda, please contact the 
officer named at the foot of that agenda item.

From: To:
Parveen Akhtar
City Solicitor
Agenda Contact: Yusuf Patel
Phone: 01274 432269/4324579
E-Mail: yusuf.patel@bradford.gov.uk

Public Document Pack



A. PROCEDURAL ITEMS

1.  ALTERNATE MEMBERS  (Standing Order 34)

The City Solicitor will report the names of alternate Members who are 
attending the meeting in place of appointed Members.  

2.  DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST

(Members Code of Conduct - Part 4A of the Constitution)

To receive disclosures of interests from members and co-opted 
members on matters to be considered at the meeting. The disclosure 
must include the nature of the interest.

An interest must also be disclosed in the meeting when it becomes 
apparent to the member during the meeting.

Notes:

(1) Members may remain in the meeting and take part fully in 
discussion and voting unless the interest is a disclosable 
pecuniary interest or an interest which the Member feels would 
call into question their compliance with the wider principles set 
out in the Code of Conduct.  Disclosable pecuniary interests 
relate to the Member concerned or their spouse/partner.

(2) Members in arrears of Council Tax by more than two months 
must not vote in decisions on, or which might affect, budget 
calculations, and must disclose at the meeting that this 
restriction applies to them.  A failure to comply with these 
requirements is a criminal offence under section 106 of the 
Local Government Finance Act 1992.  

(3) Members are also welcome to disclose interests which are not 
disclosable pecuniary interests but which they consider should 
be made in the interest of clarity.

(4) Officers must disclose interests in accordance with Council 
Standing Order 44.

3.  MINUTES

Recommended –

That the minutes of the meeting held on 9 February 2017 be 
signed as a correct record (previously circulated).

(Claire Tomenson – 01274 432457)



4.  INSPECTION OF REPORTS AND BACKGROUND PAPERS

(Access to Information Procedure Rules – Part 3B of the Constitution)

Reports and background papers for agenda items may be inspected by 
contacting the person shown after each agenda item.  Certain reports 
and background papers may be restricted.  

Any request to remove the restriction on a report or background paper 
should be made to the relevant Strategic Director or Assistant Director 
whose name is shown on the front page of the report.  

If that request is refused, there is a right of appeal to this meeting.  

Please contact the officer shown below in advance of the meeting if 
you wish to appeal.  

(Palbinder Sandhu - 01274 432269)

5.  REFERRALS TO THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Any referrals that have been made to this Committee up to and including 
the date of publication of this agenda will be reported at the meeting.

B. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY ACTIVITIES

6.  CO-OPTION OF MEMBERS TO THE HEALTH AND SOCIAL CARE 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Under Article 6 of Part 2 of the Constitution the Committee may make a 
recommendation to Council for the co-option of non-voting members to 
the Committee.

The Committee is asked to recommend the appointment of the 
following non-voting co-opted members:

Susan Crowe – Strategic Disability Partnership
Trevor Ramsay – Strategic Disability Partnership
G Sam Samociuk – former Mental Health Nursing Lecturer
Jenny Scott – Older People’s Partnership

(Caroline Coombes -01274 432313)

7.  SUPPORT SURVEY - BRADFORD PEOPLE FIRST

Bradford People First is a user led self-advocacy organisation run by 
and for people with learning disabilities.

Last year they carried out a survey with people with learning disabilities 



about the support they get.  The survey was based upon the REACH 
standards which are:

I choose who I live with
I choose where I live
I have my own home
I choose how I am supported
I choose who supports me
I get good support
I choose my friends and relationships
I choose how to be healthy and safe
I choose how I am part of the community
I have the same rights and responsibilities as other citizens
I get help to make changes in my life

Representatives of Bradford People First will give a presentation on the 
results of the survey and what the findings suggest should happen 
now.

(Darryl Smith – 01274 435001/435031)

8.  GREAT PLACES TO GROW OLD PROGRAMME

Previous reference: Minute 85 (2015/16)

This Committee received an update report on the delivery of the Great 
Places to Grow Old Programme at the meeting held on 3 March 2016.  

The report of the Strategic Director of Health and Wellbeing 
(Document “A”) provides an update on the progress made over the 
past year on the implementation of the integrated plan that aims to help 
older people, including people living with dementia to be independent 
and have a better quality of life by meeting their care and support 
needs within their own home, keeping them near their friends and 
family for as long as possible.

Recommended –

Members are invited to comment on the update on the progress of 
the implementation.

(Lyn Sowray – 01274 432900)

1 - 14

9.  HEALTH AND SOCIAL CARE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 2017/18

A work planning discussion will take place on the Committee’s work 
programme for the new 2017/18 municipal year. 

(Caroline Coombes – 01274 432313)



10.  WEST YORKSHIRE JOINT HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE

Previous reference: Minute 36 (2015/16)

At its meeting of 29 October 2015 the Committee considered a report 
of the Chair and resolved ‘That the West Yorkshire Joint Health 
Overview and Scrutiny be supported’. It also nominated two members 
from within its membership to sit on the Joint Committee. As the 
Committee has since been reconstituted, there is now a need to 
appoint two new members to sit on the Joint Committee. 

Recommended – 

That the Committee nominates two members from within its 
membership to sit on the West Yorkshire Joint Health Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee. 

(Caroline Coombes – 01274 432313)

11.  DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS

Members are asked to note the following dates for the remainder of the 
2017/18 Municipal Year for meetings of this Committee scheduled to 
take place at 4.30 pm in City Hall, Bradford:

Thursday 7 September - Committee Room 1
Thursday 5 October - Committee Room 1
Thursday 26 October - Committee Room 1
Thursday 16 November - Committee Room 1
Thursday 7 December - Ernest Saville Room
Thursday 25 January 2018 - Ernest Saville Room
Thursday 8 February - Committee Room 1
Thursday 1 March - Committee Room 1
Thursday 22 March - Ernest Saville Room
Thursday 12 April - Committee Room 1

(Claire Tomenson – 01274 432457)

THIS AGENDA AND ACCOMPANYING DOCUMENTS HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 
 

Report of the Strategic Director of Health and Well being 
to the meeting of the Health and Social Care Overvi ew 
and Scrutiny Committee to be held on 6 th July 2017  

            A 
 
 
Subject:   
 
A report to update on the progress made on the implementation of the Health and 
Wellbeing Departments Great Places to Grow Old Programme  
 
Summary statement: 
 
The Committee received an update report on the delivery of the Great Places to Grow Old 
Programme at the meeting held on 3 March 2016.   
 
This report provides an update on the progress made over the past year on the 
implementation of the integrated plan that aims to help older people, including people 
living with dementia to be independent and have a better quality of life by meeting their 
care and support needs within their own home, keeping them near their friends and family 
for as long as possible. 

 
 

 
 
 

Bev Maybury 
Strategic Director of Health and 
Wellbeing 

Portfolio:  
Health and Wellbeing 
 
 

Report Contact:  Lyn Sowray 
Assistant Director of Operations 
Health and Wellbeing 
Phone: (01274) 432900 
E-mail: lyn.sowray@bradford.gov.uk  

Overview & Scrutiny Area:  
 
Health and Social Care 

 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 8/



 

 
 

1. Summary 
 

1.1. The Committee received an update report on the delivery of the Great Places to 
Grow Old Programme at the meeting held on 3 March 2016. 
 

1.2. This report provides an update on the progress made over the past year on the 
implementation of the integrated plan that aims to help older people, including 
people living with dementia to be independent and have a better quality of life by 
meeting their care and support needs within their own home, keeping them near 
their friends and family for as long as possible. 

 
2. Background 

 
2.1. The Council Executive approved the establishment of the Great Places to Grow Old 

Programme at the meeting held on 15 January 2013. The Transformation 
Programme is a joint plan with health and incorporates the work commenced in 
2009 to develop a strategy for the Council’s in-house residential and day services.  It 
includes the implementation of some of the Better Care Fund plans which are 
focused on integrated health and social care service delivery as outlined in West 
Yorkshire and Harrogate Sustainability and Transformation Plan. The Committee 
has previously received reports on progress made on integrated service delivery. 
Performance of the Better Care Fund is measured by a set of agreed metrics. 
Delayed transfers of care is a key measure, which across the Bradford District we 
have consistently performed well in relation to other areas in Yorkshire and Humber 
and nationally. 

 
2.2. Council managed residential and day services  

 
2.2.1. The strategy for the Councils in house residential and day services in 2009 

focussed on streamlining and modernising the residential and day care 
services at 5 care homes to focus on specialist dementia care services and 
short term support alongside a programme to decommission 6 of the initial 
11 care homes in existence in 2009. 
 

2.2.2. This strategy was reviewed in the spring of 2012 and this included a public 
consultation on the future of 3 care homes (Neville Grange, Holme View and 
Harbourne) where decommissioning was proposed. The consultation was 
completed in May 2012 and the consultation highlighted significant risks to 
decommissioning these homes within 2012 as there were insufficient 
specialist residential dementia care be
[...]
e care because it supports people 

to come home from hospital and inevitably some of these people will become 
in need of end of life care and support. We are going to discuss how this role 
maybe expanded by working with NHS colleagues over the next few months 
as part of the BCF plan. 

 
3.4.5. The 24 hour BEST element of service will be expanded and optimised by 

long term care and support for night time care being provided by 
independent domiciliary providers. The rapid response service will be 
expanded across the district as part of the new operating model to deliver 
Home First; this will be included in the BCF plan. 

 
3.4.6. The BEST service is beginning to work more closely with the Voluntary and 

Community sector providers for example Home from Hospital, this work will 
be optimised in the enhanced integrated care and support models planned 
over the next year. 

 
3.4.7. The Council managed Time Out service offers support to people in their own 

homes to support carers to have a break and this is funded via the Better 
Care Fund. Over the past year it has been expanded to support people to 
remain in their own home at a time of crisis, in particular people living with 
dementia. This has proved successful in preventing some people from being 
admitted to hospital and enabled people to come home from hospital sooner 
than expected. In line with plans to enhance short term support in the 
community to wrap round people at times of crisis we intend to further 
enhance this offer as part of the BCF plan for this year. 

 
3.4.8. Population planning has been undertaken by Public Health for intermediate 

care across the District, and to support the Home First vision to support 
people to stay in their own home.  It has been identified that 168 step up and 
step down beds are required for the Bradford area and 66 step up step down 
beds are required for the Airedale and Craven area which is an increase of 
110 beds than currently available. The in-house
[...]
the Bradford District. 
 

4.2. Health and Wellbeing Strategy 2013 – 2017 to improve health and wellbeing and 
reduce health inequalities, in particular contributes to the following action plan 
priorities: 

 
4.2.1. Priority 9 – to improve diagnosis, care and support for people with dementia 

and improve their, as their carers’ quality of life. 
 

4.2.2. Priority 10 – to promote the independence and wellbeing of older people. 
 

4.3. Home First - Our vision for wellbeing January 2017 to help people to be independent 
and have a better quality of life by meeting their care and support needs within their 
own home, keeping them near their friends and family for as long as possible. 
 

5. Finance and resources 
 

5.1. The savings required for older people residential care for 2017/18 is £1.2m. This 
comprises of saving £200,000 by reducing the number of long term placements in 
the independent sector by utilising in house beds and saving £1m by reducing long 
term placements of older people into nursing and residential care.  

 
5.2. The latter will be achieved by supporting more people in their own homes or in extra 

care supported housing. The Council will also aim to achieve reductions in the 
numbers of older people needing long term residential and nursing care by using 
technology to help them stay independent and by working closely with health 
services to plan and deliver services. 

 
5.3. In 2016/17 the Council moved towards reducing the number of long stay beds within 

the in house homes. This may place increasing pressure on purchasing care in the 
independent sector and meeting the savings target as well as reducing the income 
received from long stay service users. 

 
5.4. In 2016/17 the Council reduced the number of service users in residential care by 

51, although there was an overall increase in costs of £44k as a result of the price 
uplifts and the cumulative impact of the fee uplifts in 2015/16. The pressure in 
2017/18 will be to make further reductions in placements within the independent 
sector in the light of the recent increase in fees.  
 

5.5. The Council has undergone a process of closing some house residential homes as 
part of the Great Places to Grow Old programme.  Harbourne care home has closed 
and the Executive have approved the closure of Holme View.  Savings are attached 
to the closure of these homes.   

 
5.6. The fee increases have been largely due to the increase in the National Living Wage 

which increased from £7.20 to £7.50 in April 2017. Based on the proportion of 
staffing costs within the fee structure, it was decided that an uplift of 3.2% would be 

Page 11



Health and Social Care Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 
 

12 
Hlt6JulDocA 

necessary. In addition, it was determined that to promote the market for older people 
and people with physical disabilities in the home care market, it was necessary to 
increase the uplift by a further 1% to 4.2%. These increases are to be funded 
through the Adult Social Care precept. 

 
5.7. The number of service users at the end on 2016/17 was 892 for older people in 

residential care. In order to achieve the £1.2m savings reduction for residential care, 
the Council would need to reduce the number of service users by approximately 
10% to 803. 
 

6. Recommendations 
 

6.1. Members are invited to comment on the update on the progress of the 
implementation.  

 
7. Background documents 

 
7.1. Report to the Strategic Director Adult and Community Services to the meeting of the 

Executive on 14th July 2009 – Long Term Support for Older People – The Future Of 
The Council’s Residential Care Homes and Day Care Services 

7.2. Report to the Strategic Director Adult and Community Services to the meeting of the 
Executive on 3rd December 2010 – Long Term Support for Older People – The 
Future Of The Council’s Residential Care Homes and Day Care Services 

7.3. Report to the Strategic Director Adult and Community Services to the meeting of the 
Executive on 10th February 2012 – Long Term Support for Older People – The 
Future Of The Council’s Residential Care Homes and Day Care Services 

7.4. Report to the Interim Strategic Director Adult and Community Services to the 
meeting of the Executive on 17th July 2012 – Long Term Support for Older People – 
The Future Of The Council’s Residential Care Homes  

7.5. Report to Strategic Director Adult and Community Services to the meeting of the 
Executive on 15th January 2013– Review of Residential Strategy – Great Places to 
Grow Old 

7.6. Health Inequalities Action Plan 2013 – 2017 
7.7. Health Needs Assessment – Dementia in Bradford and Airedale (July 2014) 
7.8. The Care Act (2014) Report to the Director of Finance to the meeting of Executive to 

be held on 18th February 2014 – The Council’s Revenue  Estimate for 2014-15 and 
2015-16 

7.9. The Government’s Spending Review and Autumn Statement (2015) 
7.10. Report of the Interim Strategic Director Adult and Community Services to the 

meeting of the Health and Social Care Overview and Scrutiny Committee 3 March 
2016 

7.11. Report of the Strategic Director of Health and Wellbeing to the meeting of the Health 
and Social Care Overview and Scrutiny Committee 26 January 2017 

7.12. Home First January 2017 – Our vision for wellbeing  
 
 

8. Not for publication documents 
 

8.1. None 
 

 

Page 12



Health and Social Care Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 
 

13 
Hlt6JulDocA 

9. Appendices  
 

9.1. Appendix 1 - Summary of Current In House Care Provision (January 2017) 
 

 
 

 
   

Page 13



Health and Social Care Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 
 

14 
Hlt6JulDocA 

Appendix 1 
 
In House Care Provision (January 2017) 

 

 
If Holmeview is decommissioned the number of beds in homes with specialist mental health 
registration would be: 
 
 

 
 
 
If Holmeview is decommissioned the total number of beds in-house would be: 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Area  Care Home  Total 
(beds) 

Current 

Minutes of the meeting


Minutes of a meeting of the Health and Social Care 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on Thursday, 6 
July 2017 at City Hall, Bradford

Commenced 4.35 pm
Concluded 6.05 pm

Present – Councillors

CONSERVATIVE LABOUR LIBERAL DEMOCRAT AND 
INDEPENDENT

Gibbons
Barker

A Ahmed
Akhtar
Johnson
Shabbir
Greenwood

N Pollard

Observers: Susan Crowe, Trevor Ramsay, G Sam Samociuk and Jenny Scott

Councillor Greenwood in the Chair

1.  DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST

 No disclosures of interest in matters under consideration were received.  

2.  MINUTES

Resolved –

That the minutes of the meeting held on 9 February 2017 be signed as a 
correct record.

3.  INSPECTION OF REPORTS AND BACKGROUND PAPERS

There were no appeals submitted by the public to review decisions to restrict 
documents.  



2

4.  REFERRALS TO THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

There were no referrals made to the Committee.

5.  CO-OPTION OF MEMBERS TO THE HEALTH AND SOCIAL CARE 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Under Article 6 of Part 2 of the Constitution the Committee may make a 
recommendation to Council for the co-option of non-voting members to the 
Committee.

Resolved –

That it be recommended to Council that the following non-voting co-opted 
members be appointed to the Health and Social Care Overview and Scrutiny 
for the 2017/2018 Municipal Year:

Susan Crowe – Strategic Disability Partnership
Trevor Ramsay – Strategic Disability Partnership
G Sam Samociuk – former Mental Health Nursing Lecturer
Jenny Scott – Older People’s Partnership

ACTION: City Solicitor

6.  SUPPORT SURVEY - BRADFORD PEOPLE FIRST

Bradford People First is a user led self-advocacy organisation run by and for 
people with learning disabilities.

Last year they carried out a survey with people with learning disabilities about the 
support they get.  The survey was based upon the REACH standards which are:

I choose who I live with
I choose where I live
I have my own home
I choose how I am supported
I choose who supports me
I get good support
I choose my friends and relationships
I choose how to be healthy and safe
I choose how I am part of the community
I have the same rights and responsibilities as other citizens
I get help to make changes in my life

Representatives from Bradford People First gave a brief presentation on the 
results of the survey and what the findings suggest should happen now.  During 
the presentation the following information was alluded to:



3

 During the survey 71 people with learning disabilities were spoken to 
across Bradford, Keighley and Ilkley.

 Individuals and organisations were not named in the feedback.

 Some common themes included that most of the people were happy with 
the support they received.

 That when people were contacted at home by phone, most of the time it 
was the support worker who answered the phone.

 That information was not always being passed onto people.

 Out of the 37 providers and organisations that were contacted, only 9 
responded.

Understanding the meaning of choice:

 Our staff give us a few ideas such as I go on my own with staff to the bank 
and for lunch

 In essence sometimes decisions are made by others and people do not 
know what choice is.

 The language people use is not always helpful i.e. “Staff tell me to go to 
bed”; “they would let me stay at home” or “we would be allowed to stay at 
home”

In relation to staffing the comments made in the survey included:

“When I am poorly I can’t stay at home because there is no staff”;  they might 
change the rota without telling me and send someone else or sometimes forget to 
send someone.

“They don’t come into the doctors with me, but have to wait in the car while I have 
an appointment”. 

Summary and Recommendations:

 The question posed - Is it support or care?

 That there needs to be a culture change.

 Recommend there be more independent quality checking of support 
services.



4

 That although the support people received was about promoting 
independent living this was not always the case.

 That the survey finding presents a real challenge for service providers to 
promote independent living.

 Given the low level of response to the survey, the survey only reflected a 
small number of people who received support and therefore we did not 
know the true picture.

During the discussion, a co-opted member stated that many of the people who 
received support were overall happy with the service they received, however a 
number of issues had been raised.  In response it was stated that many 
suggestions of activities came from staff and not from the person with the learning 
disability, so the survey did flag up the issue that individuals receiving support 
were not always making their own choices.

In response to a question regarding the number of providers, it was explained that 
issues raised by service users were not always passed on.  In response to a 
question on how this could be improved, it was mentioned that workforce training 
was key and the ability of staff to support conversations and prioritise concerns 
accordingly, as there was a tendency not to fully engage with service users.

A Member raised concerns that given the number of providers, only a few of them 
had responded to the survey and asked about the reasons for the low level of 
response.  In response it was explained that staff responding to the survey had 
not understood its importance.

In response to a question of encouraging higher levels of autonomy amongst 
service users, it was explained that supported living sometimes lacked 
imagination and a pattern was followed in terms of the activities undertaken, as 
an alternative set of options would require undertaking risk assessments etc., so 
choice was therefore limited by giving only a limited set of options to service 
users.

It was suggested that what was required was a in depth quality review of what 
was currently in place and how this could be improved.

A Member commented that in improving choice and the number of activities 
people undertook could be realised by advanced planning rather than relying on 
rigid, familiar activities.

The Health and Wellbeing Portfolio Holder confirmed that getting people 
independent was key to what the Council was trying to achieve.

The Strategy and Engagement officer acknowledged that workforce development 
was essential to achieving better service provision and that flexibility would offer 
an improved service. 



5

The Strategic Director Health and Wellbeing echoed the above sentiments and 
expressed her disappointment at the low response rate to the survey, adding that 
the Service had done a lot of work to extend choice to service users across the 
piece and ensure that activities provided were balanced.

In addition Members were keen to see that in improving services, better 
engagement and consultation took place with service users.

Resolved –

(1) That a report be provided to the Committee in 6 months time 
covering the issues raised by the presentation around support 
and gatekeeping and how these might be addressed through 
workforce development and work with providers.

(2) That the report also consider how improvements could be made 
as part of the commissioning process, by for example, increased 
engagement and consultation with service users and compulsory 
independent quality checking.

ACTION: Strategic Director Health and Wellbeing

7.  GREAT PLACES TO GROW OLD PROGRAMME

Previous reference: Minute 85 (2015/16)

This Committee received an update report on the delivery of the Great Places to 
Grow Old Programme at the meeting held on 3 March 2016.  

The report of the Strategic Director of Health and Wellbeing (Document “A”) 
provided an update on the progress made over the past year on the 
implementation of the integrated plan that aims to help older people, including 
people living with dementia to be independent and have a better quality of life by 
meeting their care and support needs within their own home, keeping them near 
their friends and family for as long as possible.

The Strategic Director explained that in the light of the vision for home care, Great 
Places to Grow Old needed a rewrite in the context of how we support and deliver 
services.  To this end work was already underway to fill the gap in intermediate 
care with a proposal for short stay accommodation and a greater emphasis on 
supporting people in their own homes.

During the discussion a Member asked what support mechanisms were in place 
to those that were not identified within the care system, however they still required 
a level of support.  In response the Strategic Director stated that the Adult  
Services as well as the voluntary sector were active in supporting communities to 
embrace people that lived isolated lives and that this group was a particular cause 



6

for concern as they were more likely to end up in care.

In addition the expansion of the shared lives scheme, to support independent 
living as well as a big drive to improve home care were alluded to.

Resolved –

That this Committee be consulted as part of the Great Places to Grow Old 
Programme review, and that a future report  includes information on 
affordable housing provision for older people.

ACTION: Strategic Director Health and Wellbeing

8.  HEALTH AND SOCIAL CARE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
WORK PROGRAMME 2017/18

A work planning discussion took place on the Committee’s work programme for 
the new 2017/18 municipal year. 

Resolved –

That the Work Programme be presented to the next meeting of the 
Committee for adoption.

ACTION: Overview and Scrutiny Lead

9.  WEST YORKSHIRE JOINT HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE

Previous reference: Minute 36 (2015/16)

At its meeting of 29 October 2015 the Committee considered a report of the Chair 
and resolved ‘That the West Yorkshire Joint Health Overview and Scrutiny be 
supported’. It also nominated two members from within its membership to sit on 
the Joint Committee. As the Committee has since been reconstituted, there was 
now a need to appoint two new members to sit on the Joint Committee. 

Resolved –

That Councillors Greenwood and Gibbons be nominated to sit on the West 
Yorkshire Health Overview and Scrutiny.

ACTION: Overview and Scrutiny Lead



7

10.  DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS

Resolved  - 

That the dates for the remainder of the 2017/18 Municipal Year for meetings 
of this Committee scheduled to take place at 4.30 pm in City Hall, Bradford 
be noted:

Thursday 7 September - Committee Room 1
Thursday 5 October - Committee Room 1
Thursday 26 October - Committee Room 1
Thursday 16 November - Committee Room 1
Thursday 7 December - Ernest Saville Room
Thursday 25 January 2018 - Ernest Saville Room
Thursday 8 February - Committee Room 1
Thursday 1 March - Committee Room 1
Thursday 22 March - Ernest Saville Room
Thursday 12 April - Committee Room 1

ACTION: City Solicitor

Chair

Note: These minutes are subject to approval as a correct record at the next meeting 
of the Health and Social Care Overview and Scrutiny Committee.

THESE MINUTES HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER


